Phone: (785) 296-8070
Fax: (785) 296-3456
mark.mcgivern@da.ks.gov
http://da.ks.gov/im

Ofﬁée of Facilities and Property Management
900 S.W. Jackson St., Room 600

Topeka, KS 66612-1220 . . . .
Department of Administration

Dennis R. Taylor, Secretary Sam Brownback, Governor

Mark J. McGivern, Director

November 6, 2012

To: Members of the Joint Committee on State Building Construction (JCSBC)

RE: Approval of Change Orders for Construction
Kansas State University '
Indoor Basketball Training Facility, A-011075
Pursuant to KSA 75-1264

Kansas State University has initiated three change orders, all related to changing the exterior paver,
drainage, and waterproofing systém at the new Indoor Basketball Training Facility. Although
individually none of the change orders exceed the $125,000 threshold for review and approval by the
JCSBC. The intent of the three charige orders is to provide a holistic warranted exterior paver, drainage,
and waterproofing system that will encompass the north, west, and south patio areas. The combined
total cost of the three change orders is $293,149, which in keeping with the intent of KSA 75-1264 is the
reason the change orders are being presented. A change order summary sheet with the description and
justification for the change is attached along with the cover sheet for each of the three change orders

including construction documents for the change.

Sincerely,

Z EEEFE

Frank E. Burnam, R.A. .
Deputy Director - Design, Construction & Compliance
Office of Facilities & Property Management

Encl.

Joint Committee on State Buildi i
November 13, 2012 9 Consiruction
Attachment 2



DCC FORM 470
Revised August 1, 2011

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Change Order to Construction Contract

November 6, 2012

STATE AGENCY: Kansas State University
ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of Change Order for Construction
CHANGE ORDER NO. 13, 14, and 15
CURRENT CONTRACT PROPOSED CONTRACT
PROJECT NAME: . * Indoor Basketball Training Facility Same
- PROJECT NO.: A-011075 Same
PROJECT LOCATION: o Kansas State University Same
CONTRACTOR: MW Builders Same
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: West Plaza Paver Deck drainage and waterproofing modification. This is a

fairly large exterior deck patio area, located over the below grade finished
space, on the north and on the south side of the entry foyer at the west
elevation. The intent of the change is to provide for a premium quality,

" integrated, all inclusive, 20 year “total system “ watertight warranty from a
single source waterprodfing manufacturer. The “total system” warranty
includes the concrete pedestal paver system with a 10 year full
replacement cost warranty against breakage, under normal use, from the
waterproofing system manufacturer. Also provided was an overflow
secondary drainage system to allow for hydraulic relief in case of primary
drain clogging. Reinforced concrete end-walls were provided to close the
north and south ends of the deck and retain grade. Trim flashing was
provided along the building wall to address an exposed construction
material transition from finished stone panel siding to rough concrete
foundation.as well as to support the free end of the concrete paver edges.
The deck paver, drainage and waterproofing change was incorporated by
three Change Orders, none of which exceeded $125,000, however the
cost of the complete system totaled $293,149. See breakdown below.

COST: Before C.0.#13 = §12,831,448 C.0#13 = $90,751
' C.0.#14 = $90,751
C.O#15=8111.647 .

After C.O.#15 = $13,124,597 Total = $293,149
TIME: _ Before C.0.#13 C.0#13 =4 days
Completion date = Sept. 19, 2012 C.0#14 =4 days
After C.O#15 C.0#15=5days
" Completion date = Oct. 2, 2012 Total = 13 days
JOINT COMMITTEE ON STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION ~ PAGE10F1

CHANGE ORDER TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
| 2-2



DCC FORM 470
Revised August 1, 2011

JUSTIFICATION:

At the outset of the waterproofing and paver deck installation, the KSU -
quality assurance consultant identified a potential non-conformance issue
at the north end deck edge along the adjoining sidewalk. It was determined
that remediation was required for these conditions. .

Discussions (both internal as well as with contractors and consultants)
followed regarding the implications of any potential water intrusion into
below-grade finished spaces. These areas house sports
medicine/hydrotherapy, the weight training equipment and, most
importantly, adjacent permanent wood basketball floors.

To minimize any possibilities of water infiltration from the deck, it was
emphasized that the facility needed the best available waterproofing
system. The KSU Planning Office was directed by the vice-president for
administration and finance and the athletic department to request an
alternate waterproofing system. The upgraded materials and related
installation provides a durable, high quality, long lasting waterproofing
system that allows for a higher degree of confidence, and best insures that
the watertight integrity of the facility will be maintained with little or no
maintenance required. '

This directive required a totally integrated and fully warranted, combined
waterproofing and deck paver system be installed including the north and
south exterior deck areas. It was also necessary to provide for some
demolition of small areas of construction 'in-place’ and add additional
components to accommodate the modifications.

In an effort to expedite completion, the substitution design documents
were provided to the contractor for the contractors submittal as a "Request
for Substitution Change Order" to the architect, to address the following;
1) provide an integrated, total warranted, pedestal paver deck,
waterproofing and deck drainage system with overflow hydraulic relief.
2) provide for coordination between the site construction and deck
drainage requirements .

3) provide for a watertight, properly trimmed edge detall against the
building on two sides.

4) provide for a concrete stem-wall and closure detail against the
landscaped edges on the north deck and the south deck.

5) provide increased paver deck support strength along each deck edge,
at the transition to the drainage grate at the sidewalk. '
6) provide continuous paver deck support along the deck edge, at the
transition to the curved entry foyer window wall at each deck.

* |n summary, the West Deck, both the north and the south exterior deck

constructions, provide for a “total system”, a warranted installation for the
most maintenance free, watertight, premium, system assembly known to
be available, and thus furnish an extended life cycle expectation. The
change orders represent a breakdown of the cost premiums associated
with this upgrade at each deck location as well as miscellaneous site
improvements to adapt the waterproofing system. The architect accepted
the substitution request and signed the change orders.

By: David C. McMullen, Architect
Asst. University Architect
KSU Campus Planning and Facilities Management

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PAGE 1 0F 2

CHANGE ORDER TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

J-3



' DCC FORM 470
Revised August 1, 2011

COMMITTEE COMMENTS/RESPONSE:

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTICN
CHANGE ORDER TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

PAGE 10F 3

o



DC< form 460 STATE OF KANSAS
Revised January 25, 2011 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600
Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8898

WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp

PO No
Project Title: Indoor Basketball Training Facility Project No.: A-011075 DF,\F/}l :ﬁr?e”:val
Agency: Kansas State University Date: September 4, 2012
Institution & Location:  Manhattan, KS Change Order No. . 13
Building Number: 36700-00213 Net Amount $90,751.00
A/E Firm: Populous, Inc. of Change: show deduct in ( )
__ . . _ A i?rief Description of the Work _ Request Info
‘a he following sljalibe provnded subject 1o the .rcquwements'ofthe Coniract and Eond already executed the same ajs if Usa Legend Below Amount
neren repeated. Furnish all iabor, materiais. iools and equipment & transporation required to complete the following . - .
. .. P . ; - (Required for Approval)
iterny(s) of work. Use continuation shest if necessary & attach all back-up documentation.
PCO #17A per RFS No. 15 West Deck Changes ' Initiated by: | 2| $90.751.00
North end of west deck : T i 5 o1
Result of: iy &5 ¢
2t ot
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:

Initiated by:

|Result of:

nitiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Initiated by:

Result of:

Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Enginesr =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contracior = 4
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission = B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions =D Othar (explain) = E

The Original Contract Sum was e e e et e R o R 12,147,000.00
Net change Iby previous Change Orders e e e e R 684,448.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas e $ 12,831,448.00
The Contract Sum will be ' [ncreased E] Decreasead D Unchanged by ths Change Order . . $ 90,751.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e e e e $ 12,922,199.00

The Contract time will be Increased [ Decreased N Unchanged e Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is September 23, 2012
APPROVALS
Contractor Name and Address —
MW Builders M \V‘/ T UL e S A B W N e 4 0 A W
1701 North General Bruce Dri ve [’L\ i Project Architect/Engineer Signature ’ Date
Temple, TX 76504 R : .
’ Ca ; ./’ "/P &
N e - i . -
TN 0y q-77-(z
Head of State Agency Signature Date
" | ' _ -5
e .C\MQ'\Q\)\x-\.h 4 % ioiL J'
Date t Director of Facilities Management Signature Date

Contractor’s Signature
7 P



STATE OF KANSAS

DCC form 460
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Revised January 25, 2011

STATF AGENCY MUST FILL IN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT
) 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 800
Fund : "TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
v PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785:296-8898
PO No WEBSITE: http//:da.ks.gov/fp
Project Title: Indoor Basketball Training Facility Project No.: A-011075 Dnglﬁﬁﬁé ?Val
Agency: Kansas State University Date: September 4, 2012
Institution & Location:  Manhattan, KS Change Order No. 14
Building Number: 36700-00213 Net Amount $90,751.00
A/E Firm: Populous, Inc. . of Change: show deductin ()
_ ' _ - A Brigf Desc’ription of th? VYork _ : — Request Info _
The Irollowlng shall be prowo@ subject tg the requlrementa'of the Contract =Qd Eond al(cady execuied the same 5.5 if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repsated. Furnish all labor, materiais, tools and equipment & transportation required to complste the following (Requirzd for
) : . . s . ) Requirsd for Approval)
item(s) of work. Use continuation sheet if necessary & zitach all back-up documentation.
. Initiated by:
PCO #178B per RFS No.. 15 West Deck Changes
$90,751.00
South end of west deck Result of: \_, .
| %‘V -
' ' Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Re‘sult of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets
Legend initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =2 DFM =3 Contractor = 4 :
" Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sumwas ____ ~ 12,147,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders e e i 775,198.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas " 12,922,199.00
-| The Contract Sum will be . Increased D Decreased D Unchanged by ths Change Order 90,751.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be e 13,012,950.00
The Contract time will be [“] Increased ] Decreased ] Unchanged o 4 - Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is September 27 2012
APPROVALS 1 7
Contractor Name and Address ¢ v
T i ]
MW Builders A *\ Lo ey ] Cild
1701 North General Bruce Dri ve . _[7\\'1/ Project ArchltectlEngmeer‘Slgnature
Temple, TX 76504
" <"‘=L’r‘r:4m S

Head of State Agency ngnature

' r
S R\-W%&—.\M"“ (ph';i il
Contractor’s Signature Date' ' Director of Facilities Management Signature



DC™ form 460
Revised January 25, 2011

STATE OF KANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

STATE AGENCY MUST FILL IN

DIVISION OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

1 CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600

Fund TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220
PHONE 785-296-8899  FAX 785-296-8398
PO No WEBSITE: htip//:da.ks.govifp
Project Title: Indoor Basketball Training Facility . Project No.: A-011075 DFI\|:/>I|:npr$erSval
Agency: Kansas State University Date: September 4, 2012
Institution & Location:  Manhattan, KS Change Order No. 15
Building Number: 36700-00213 Net Amount $111,647.00
A /E Firm: Populous, Inc. of Change: show deduct in ()
_ _ ___ A Bnef Desgrlptlon of the Work _ __ , Request Info -
The -rollowmg shalrl-be .pl?OVIGEd subjch tg the requ:remems.of the'ConLract aqd sond alrleady exscuted the same a‘s if Use Legend Below Amount
herein repeated. Furnish il labor. materials, tools and equipment & transporiation required to complate the following , T
. .. . . . .. ; . {Required for Approval)
item(s) of work.- Use continuation shest if necassary & attach all back-up documentiation.
PCO #17C per RFS No. 15 West Deck Changes Initiated by: 2 $111.647.00
Trench Drain Resuitof: ||| ) 1 847,
A . B ’ i :
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
‘ Result of:
Initiated by:
Result of:
Initiated by:
Resuit of:
" |Initiated by:
Resuit of:
Subtotal from continuations sheets

Legend: Initiated by:  Architect/Engineer =1 Agency =

2 DFM =3 Confractor=4

Result of: Design Error = A Design Omission =B Change in Scope/Program = C  Result of Field Conditions =D Other (explain) = E
The Original Contract Sum was S $ 12,147,000.00
Net change by -previous Change Orders L R e e e e $ 865,950.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Orderwas -~~~ R % 13,012,950.00
The Contract Sum will be Increased [T] Decreased [C] Unchanged by ths Change Order $ 111,647.00
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be B . 13,124,597.00
The Contract time will be Increased D Decreased D Unci’ianged __________________ — bk C/- 5 Days
The Date of Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is October 2, 2012 /E\(’)/ ‘\H\

APPROVALS ST NN
Contractor Name and Address
(f/( : T

MW Builders
1701 North General Bruce Dri ve
Temple, TX 76504

Conne b X
Project Architect/Engineer Si

0\\¢*\"V

Head of State Agency Signature

. Date
ol o -
S S seees s S g‘s\oo WA : o1
Contractor’s Signature Date - Director of Facilities Management Signature Date



— \ FEHE = [
- \_”_ e __ ] | KAnsss S
P URiveRarvy
BASKETBALL TRAI < | X
FACILITY |
o i
J - i |
ALY - ! ! i
OVERSIZE PAVERS, CuT 10 A" f - -
| — FIF CYRVE —1 ! o -
waCH cRAN orATE —— ] =T Y] AY
™ q @_ DAYLIGNT TRENCI DRANL
_ fi e, . OVERFLOI
N N LACECAPED AREA
w2 PAVERS [ :

KE-RQUTE COFFER PIPNS
OVER YoP OF

"SIROIGHACK® @ 20° 0.c.——

/ | ,.we\."f o~ €

ENSURE SLOPE CF

_— Ael6” PL

=

E]
4
!
AN

REGUIRED FOR EXTENSION
= |—————~APrrRox MAmIOLE LocATion

———REMOVE EXSTIIS.
LT - SIATERFROCFING HEHBRAN

- AonsyaLmr)
Ol m:i

(1) PLAZA EDGE AT WEST ENTRANCE

Scale: )" = 10" .

T =T

KsUpRaICGT N0,
et PiFE LocATION

\ \ (CEMER CF TROICW
K2 WG 10,
i TRENCH DRAJIY, 2013-008
2L TOHARD
ERA
sueer
] s [ GRAIE. colmuous.
- ALoit TRl 1 oF 3
T o i TS N\ S
_ , ElE R null
{E} COICREIE SICEHALK ——] “ ® — TOTAL SHEETS WSET
OVERFLOK DPAIIL PIFE (DAYLIGIIT 1O L ,w
LAIDSCAFED ARES)

CONCREIE CLbRE — |
EDGES COF TREMCH HALL ——

FULL 2x2* PAVER —| E
AD_USTABLE PEDESTAL, BELOH PAYERS ——| e
GRATE OVER

BRAMLAGE COLISEUM

WIIER EDSE OF TRENCH, BELOI PAVERS ——|

COIICRETE SINENIALK, FIR GRIGHIAL €.0.5 ——; Z/ -
- N K

Besanment ol Agminlstrztion
Prons Tes25c2s3
Fax 765292098

Tepera, Kansa: £2512.1220

A\

COICREIE SIDEIALK, .
SLGPES 10 i

"~ APPROX, MAIIOLE
LocAtion

REMFORCED CONCRETE
CCUINERFORT HALL
BRACINS (o 20' 0C. 5
ALOIS EACH TRENCTY

| ————ruAza oECK PAVERS Ot
. FEDESTALS

~————1&1PIPE LocATION
(CENTER OF TREUCI)

T
‘»
~d

Azyzn-tne2m?

RSITY

CK

4R ™ L | o———pLAmER
,/ > . | =———12° WIDE TREICI DRANL

SLOFED Vul2 RD
cRAN

%
S

™
g

3670000484
EzdEDeY:

oowz

ENISURE SLOFE OF
SLRRONIDHG
15 SEFICICHE FGIU
DRABIASE 10 TR

PLAZA D

[V

" | 6" sRAIE, conmuovs
ALatis WG

KANSAS STATE UNIV!
BASKETBALL TRAINING FACILITY"

@ PLAN DETAIL: END OF TRENCH DRAIN ree. ﬁ\.ﬁ

Scale: 15" = 10"

oRavEY:

ne

WY

\YLIGUT 1REICH ORAM
OVERFLOM TO
@3,/ LAIDSCAPED AREA

DATE:
manz

PLAZA LAY
ANDOETANS

N SrE B (
SRR P

T~




ELEV: I35 mr.

4* CLEAR MIN —f-

.
o

PAVERS.

ADNSFABLE PEDESTAL

ADDITIORAL PEOESTAL SUPFORY, AS.
REGUIREC

CURB, 2 ¥4 IS BARS
HaRIZONTAL

3° EVEED) ENT, 12° O.C. ¥4 EPOXT-SET
DEFGRIED REINFORCING DAR CFIZET FROI
LrBaR SLAH EDGE) FiLL FALSE NGLES it

R-20 WU ATION

PG

(D PLAZA EDGE AT LANDSCAPING AREAS

Scaler 3" = 1-0"

COIICRETE SLAB

Av :
&w —_ELEV:

134"

32 GA, STAV:
NEIRED EDGE:

VARIES - FIELD VERIFY

(3) PLAZA EDGE AT BUILDING WALLS

Scole: 3" = 1-0°

ELEV: 1135! m—vu

)
/ £XSINS AL ASSEMBLY

EPDIL CONPRESSION PAD

6 GALVANIZED
FOLLOMS CURVED |
EAPAIGION AICHORS
e oc

2%2° ARCINECTURAL PAVERS

N FIXED IEIGNF PEOESTAL
— L =,E wuh\ ADSTABLE FECESTAL
= R-20 WL ATION
e \I..-nnu_mn: IIATERFROOFAIS

[~ EXISTIG CONCRETE DECK

(2) PLAZA EDGE AT WEST E

NTRY GLAZING

Scale: 3* = §.0"

AN

\\\\\\\,I R-20 Insun ATl
. HYDROTECH FATERFROOF G

(i

i

EXISTING RENFORCED CONCREIE SLAB

0F

EQ. SPACING 6 )10 LESS ThAN B°

60"

PER PAIEL

(4 FASTENER SPACING AT WEST WALL - ELEV,

Scale: 1" = 16"

ORIGIMAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

—

X ANaAS Stare

UHiveExstTY

[ETIIEY Y

vwam,
2013-008

sheer

3 3

VORI SIEETS 1 sEY

Ocaanment sl Aamishairaion
Tepika, nanser E4R15-1220
ProneTeL2s00ss
Far7e52%am38

Oz et FacSl

RV -2neIonz

3670000164

PLAZA DECK

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY
BASKETBALL TRAINING FACILITY

iz
ToraRoten
DETakS
AXXXXXX
A2d
oy, ¢




C.0a} FLbg

SET NI HASTIC

ADIACENF SICEFALK (PER ORIGINAL.
TH GRATE AT TREICI
&° STAULESS STEEL PERFORATED

SRAIE N COMTIENS FRAME
ASSEHELY SLPPORT 1RACK

~—————24 GA IEULATION EDGE RETANER
[-————TaPcall 5CREVS 3 B- 0.

SEE (TYP.) 1OIES, DETAL, 2 MINS PAGE
™,

[~ REIITORCED COICRETE TRencH
[-————TorPitts, storeo Toruro pire

REWFORCED CaliCRE 8 B
COMERFORT FIALL BRAGIIIG B
TIHEK) B) #43 BACH 1HAY

SEE (VYF) IOTES,
DETAL 1 11S PAGE

2'%’ PAVERS

|~ FI3ED MEGHT FECESTAL

ADWSFABLE FEGESTAL
[———R-20 riG1> N ARON

NYOROIECH HATERFROOF IS FASTENED.
|/ ER DRAI STRAIER Falll TAPCON|

(D PLAZA EDGE AT TRENG

Scale: 15" = 1.0*

H OVERFLOW DRAIN

AICUGRS

\,ECE STRAKER DT 05414 (24700)
PIPE CEINERED M IRENCH LENG T

32 3/

7*““"‘“‘ .

Lh___
i
u

@ PLAZA EDGE AT WEST TRENCH MAIN DRAIN

—
KSUPROJECT i,

H31UDYG D,

I _

ol
= g
= H
Q L
Ex Y
gy
W Z
= S0 3
22ad,
w M g
EEN B E,
h LM A g#
“ TjE °
g 3
2 - 2
s¢ i
X
i H
2 L
]
&8
Firza
oetans
—
A-XXXXXX
"
A2.0
—

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

e




LY

| wommmamary

T
]
]

Tl
1]
|

117

— i
e [ oo 3 st |
{
| i
By
H /
=3
\,

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY pARTHENTOF —- E
= Basketball Training Facility DIV'I\S[:gII\INéJSJ ?233?15 s gy g Z a2
~ . mdg = <
K; ] West Plaza Deck MANAGEMENT EEE G a
> ) 900 SW JACKSON, SUITE 600 HIER:

o TOPEKA, KANSAS 66612-1220 552 E @ %
= TELE 785-296-5899 g2 e g £ 3 5
205 g
KSU BLDG. NO, KSU DWG NO. FAX 785.296-8058 & @ = {_j
36700-213 DR2013-008




